
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 23 June 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held as a video conference 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, 
Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Brownsword on 0114 273 4014 or by emailing 
abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
N/A 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
23 JUNE 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Tuesday 2nd 

June 2020. 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Town And Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257, Proposed 
Closure Of Footpath Off Knutton Rise, Parson Cross, 
Sheffield. 

(Pages 11 - 18) 

 Report of the Director of Operational Services. 
 

8.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 19 - 20) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
8a.  Application No. 20/01192/FUL - 74 Holmhirst Road, Sheffield, 

S8 0GW. 
 

(Pages 21 - 26) 

8b.  17/02756/FUL - Bennett Cottage, Mayfield Road, Sheffield, 
S10 4PR. 
 

(Pages 27 - 62) 

9.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 63 - 72) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 14th 

July 2020 at 2pm. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

Thes
[...]
a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 June 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Jayne Dunn, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, 
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar and Joe Otten 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bob McCann and Zahira 
Naz. 
 

1.2 Councillor Joe Otten acted as substitute for Councillor Bob McCann. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Dianne Hurst declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 8a, 
Application No. 19/03143/FUL – Land off Moorthorpe Way, Sheffield, S20 6PD, as 
she lived locally to the site.  Councillor Hurst declared that she had not given an 
opinion or declared her position on the application prior to the meeting, therefore 
would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Peter Rippon declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 8a, 
Application No. 19/03143/FUL – Land off Moorthorpe Way, Sheffield, S20 6PD, as 
Dr. Patrick Harrison, one of the public speakers, was his nephew.  Councillor 
Rippon declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his position on the 
application therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 
8a, Application No. 19/03143/FUL – Land off Moorthorpe Way, Sheffield, S20 
6PD, as a local ward Member.  Councillor Rosling-Josephs declared that he had 
not given an opinion or declared his position on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.4 Councillor Jack Clarkson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No’s. 8b, 
Application No. 18/01543/FUL – Intermet Refractory Products Ltd, Platts Lane 
Oughtibridge, Sheffield, S35 0HP and 8c, Application No. 17/00161/FUL - Land at 
the Junction of Oughtibridge Lane and Platts Lane, Sheffield, S35 0HP, as a local 
ward Member.  Councillor Clarkson declared that he had not given an opinion or 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.06.2020 

Page 2 of 5 
 

declared his position on the applications prior to the meeting, therefore would take 
part in the discussions and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th May 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 437 AT 45 ST ANDREW'S ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 9AL 
 

6.1 The Director of City Growth submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree 
Preservation Order No. 437 made on 30th January 2020, to protect the tree in the 
front garden of 45 St Andrew’s Road, Sheffield, S11 9AL. The report stated that 
the tree was considered to be under threat because an application for it to be 
felled had been received.  A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders 
(TEMPO) assessment was carried out prior to making the Order, which found the 
tree suitable for protection.  In view of the assessment, it was considered 
expedient to make an Order to protect the tree. 
 

6.2 The Tree Preservation Order, Tree Schedule, site plan and TEMPO were 
attached to the report now submitted. 
 

6.3 RESOLVED:  That Tree Preservation Order No. 437, made on 30th January 2020, 
in respect of a tree in the front garden of 45 St Andrew’s Road, Sheffield, S11 
9AL, be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/03143/FUL - LAND OFF MOORTHORPE WAY, 
SHEFFIELD, S20 6PD. 
 

7a.1 Additional representations, officer updates, amended conditions and amended 
heads of terms were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting.  A late representation from the Woodland Trust was 
also drawn to the attention of Members. 
 

7a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.06.2020 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
7a.3 Clive Betts MP, Councillor Bob McCann, Ms. Claire Baker (Owlthorpe Action 

Group (OAG)), Mr. Gary Monaghan (OAG), Ms. Christine Rippon (OAG), Ms. Liz 
Ballard (Wildlife Trust), Mr. Andy Tickle (Campaign to Protect Rural England), Dr. 
Patrick Harrison, Ms. Sandra Fretwell-Smith and Mr. Brian Holmshaw attended 
the Committee and spoke against the application. 
 

7a.4 Ms. Clare Plant attended the Committee and spoke in support of the application. 
 

7a.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

7a.6 RESOLVED: That Application No. 19/03413/FUL - Erection of 74 dwellings, 
formation of access road, associated landscaping works, open space works and 
flood storage works at land off Moorthorpe Way, Sheffield, S20 6PD be 
REFUSED on the grounds of the failure to deliver development across the wider 
site in a comprehensive manner, the insufficient density of housing proposed on 
the site and consequential loss of amenity for existing residents and the location 
of affordable housing on the site.  The decision notice to be formulated and the 
final wording to be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the 
Co-Chairs of the Planning and Highways Committee. 

 
7b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 18/01543/FUL - INTERMET REFRACTORY PRODUCTS 
LTD, PLATTS LANE, OUGHTIBRIDGE, SHEFFIELD, S35 0HP. 
 

7b.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

7b.2 Mr. Phil Owen attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

7b.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report now submitted and also having regard 
to representations made during the meeting. 
 

7b.4 RESOLVED: That Application No. 18/01543/FUL - Demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of 70 dwellings (amended plans and description) at Intermet 
Refractory Products Ltd, Platts Lane, Oughtibridge, Sheffield, S35 0HP be 
REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed highways 
improvements, which include signalising the rail bridge on Oughtibridge 
Lane, would have an unacceptable impact on the safety of pedestrians, 
cyclists, vehicles and other road users, and detrimentally effect the free and 
safe flow of traffic on Oughtibridge Lane and Station Lane. The development 
is therefore contrary to Policy IB9 (f) of the Sheffield Unitary Development 
Plan, Policy CS51 (e) of the Core Strategy and paragraphs 108 (b) and (c), 
109 and 110 (c) of the National Planning Policy Framework.    

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.06.2020 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
2. The Local Planning Authority considers that as the application site and the 

facilities and services in Oughtibridge (including public transport) cannot be 
accessed safely, the scheme represents an unsustainable and unsuitable 
form of residential development that does not take opportunities to prioritise 
and promote sustainable transport and access.  The development is 
therefore contrary to Policies IB9 (f) and H15 (a) of the Sheffield Unitary 
Development Plan, Policies CS23, CS51 (b) and (e), CS53 (a) and CS63 
(a), (c) and (h) of the Core Strategy and Paragraphs 8 (b), 91 (a) and (c), 
102 (c), 108 (a) and (c), 110 (a) and (c) and 127 (f) of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  

 
 
7c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 17/00161/FUL - LAND AT THE JUNCTION OF 
OUGHTIBRIDGE LANE AND PLATTS LANE, SHEFFIELD, S35 0HP. 
 

7c.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

7c.2 Mr. Phil Owen had spoken in support of the previous application and his 
comments were also relevant to this application. 
 

7c.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report now submitted and also having regard 
to representations made during the meeting. 
 

7c.4 RESOLVED: That Application No. 17/00161/FUL - Erection of 34x dwellings with 
associated access, parking and landscaping works at land at the junction of 
Oughtibridge Lane and Platts Lane, Sheffield, S35 0HP be REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed highways 
improvements, which include signalising the rail bridge on Oughtibridge Lane, 
would have an unacceptable impact on the safety of pedestrians, cyclists, vehicles 
and other road users, and detrimentally effect the free and safe flow of traffic on 
Oughtibridge Lane and Station Lane. The development is therefore contrary to 
Policy IB9 (f) of the Sheffield Unitary Development Plan, Policy CS51 (e) of the 
Core Strategy and paragraphs 108 (b) and (c), 109 and 110 (c) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
  
2. The Local Planning Authority considers that as the application site and the 
facilities and services in Oughtibridge (including public transport) cannot be 
accessed safely, the scheme represents an unsustainable and unsuitable form of 
residential development that does not take opportunities to prioritise and promote 
sustainable transport and access.  The development is therefore contrary to 
Policies IB9 (f) and H15 (a) of the Sheffield Unitary Development Plan, Policies 
CS23, CS51 (b) and (e), CS53 (a) and CS63 (a), (c) and (h) of the Core Strategy 
and Paragraphs 8 (b), 91 (a) and (c), 102 (c), 108 (a) and (c), 110 (a) and (c) and 
127 (f) of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

Page 8



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.06.2020 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That future meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee be 
held on a 3 weekly basis on the following Tuesdays at 2.00pm:- 
 
23rd June 2020 
14th July 2020 
4th August 2020 
25th August 2020 
15th September 2020 
6th October 2020 
27th October 2020 
17th November 2020 
8th December 2020 
12th January 2021 
2nd February 2021 
23rd February 2021 
16th March 2021 
6th April 2021 
27th April 2021 
18th May 2021 
8th June 2021 
 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 23rd June 2020 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Operational Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    23rd June 2020 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:  

 
Town And Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257, Proposed Closure Of Footpath Off Knutton Rise, 
Parson Cross, Sheffield. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Mark Reeder 0114 2736125 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
To seek authority to process the Public Path Closure Order required to close the footpath (that has no 
formal status) between Knutton Rise and Public Footpath ECC\117 in the Parson Cross area of 
Sheffield, shown hatched black on the plan attached as Appendix A. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
 
Based on the information in the report the Council is satisfied that the proposed closure of the 
footpath is necessary to enable the Development to be carried out. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Raise no objections to the proposed closure of the footpath off Knutton Rise, as shown hatched black 
on the plan included as Appendix A, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory 
Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected. 
 
Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to 
 

a. take all necessary action to close the footpath by order under the powers 
contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

b. confirm the order as an unopposed order, in the event of no objections being 
received, or any objections received being resolved and withdrawn prior to 
the order being confirmed. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 

 

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONAL SERVICES  

REPORT TO PLANNING  
AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE  
23rd JUNE 2020 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257, PROPOSED 
CLOSURE OF FOOTPATH OFF KNUTTON RISE, PARSON CROSS, SHEFFIELD. 

 

1.0 PURPOSE 

1.1 To seek authority to process the Public Path Closure Order required to close 
the footpath (that has no formal status) between Knutton Rise and Public 
Footpath ECC\117 in the Parson Cross area of Sheffield, shown hatched 
black on the plan attached as Appendix A. 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 On the 14th May 2020 planning permission (ref: 20/01001/FUL) was granted 
for the erection of four dwellinghouses with associated parking off Knutton 
Rise, Parson Cross, Sheffield. 

2.2 In order to enable the approved development to be carried out, it is necessary 
to close the footpath which runs through the site. Though the path has no 
legal status, it is considered prudent to make a formal closure application. If 
the application is successful it will prevent any public rights from being 
established across the site. 

 

3.0 CONSULTATIONS 

3.1 Consultations have been carried out with Statutory Undertakers (i.e. utility 
companies), the Emergency Services, and other relevant bodies, including 
footpath societies. 

3.2 Not all the consultees had responded at the time of writing this report. No 
 objections have been received from those that have responded. 

3.3 If any negative comments relating to the application are received before the 

 Planning and Highways Committee meeting, they will be reported verbally. 

 

4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 If the Council is satisfied that the footpath needs closing to enable the 
approved Development to be carried out, it would be appropriate to process 
the closure using the powers contained within Section 257 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  

Page 13



5.0 HIGHWAY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The subject footpath is unmade and currently has no legal status. 

5.2 The alternative route, along the adopted footway of Knutton Crescent and 

footpath ECC\117 is approximately 30 metres longer, though it has a tarmac 

surface and is well lit. 

5.3 Therefore the diversion of the footpath should not adversely affect the public’s 
 enjoyment of the area and will have no detrimental effect on the surrounding 
 highway network and its users. 

 

6.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 No particular equal opportunity implications arise from the proposals in this 

 report. 

 

7.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 No particular environmental implications arise from the proposals in this 

 report. 

 

8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no costs accruing to the Council’s Highway Maintenance Division in 

 association with this proposal.   

8.2 Therefore there will be no increase in liability on the Highway Maintenance 

 revenue budget.  

 

9.0 CONCLUSION 

9.1 The Highway Authority is satisfied that the proposed closure of the footpath 
 is necessary to enable the approved Development to be carried out. Based on 
 all of the above information, the application is supported. 

 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 Members raise no objections to the proposed closure of the footpath off 

Knutton Rise, as shown hatched black on the plan included as Appendix A, 

subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers 

in connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected. 

Page 14



10.2 Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to 

a. take all necessary action to close the footpath by order under 

the powers contained within Section 257 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 

b. confirm the order as an unopposed order, in the event of no 

objections being received, or any objections received being  

c. resolved and withdrawn prior to the order being confirmed. 

 

 

Gill Charters 

Head of Highway Maintenance        9th June 2020 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



36

39

46

38

33

52

48

42

57

24

45

51

33

47

20
6321

19
6

18
4

299

311

(PH
)

134.7m

El Sub Sta

KN
UT

TO
N

Th
e B

ea
gle

CRESCENT

KNUTTON RISE

KNUTTONROAD

 

Highway Records
Operational Services
Howden House
Union Street
Sheffield
S1 2SH

DIVERSION OF FOOTPATH OFF
OFF KNUTTON RISE,
PARSON CROSS 
SHEFFIELD 5 ¯

Footpath to be closed
Key:

Map Reference Points:
A: 434373:393015
B: 434310:3930760 25 5012.5 Meters

A

B

CLOSURE OF FOOTPATH  
OFF KNUTTON RISE 
PARSON CROSS 
SHEFFIELD 5

APPENDIX A

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    23/06/2020 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Dinah Hope and Lucy Bond  
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations received 
up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations will be 
reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  The full 
letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the public and 
will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
20/01192/FUL (Formerly PP-08630586) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of single-storey rear extension to 
dwellinghouse 
 

Location 74 Holmhirst Road 
Sheffield 
S8 0GW 
 

Date Received 03/04/2020 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent CK Architectural 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 

 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 Drawing No. S8-1902 002 (Rev A) Publ
[...]
 the extension proposed, the existing rear extension of 
the attached neighbour, and the existing off-shot to the rear of the neighbour at 76 
Holmhirst Road, no harm to the amenity of neighbouring occupiers due to 
overshadowing or over dominance is envisaged. 

Page 25



 
Guideline 6 of the SPG advises that extensions should protect and maintain 
minimum levels of privacy. 
 
The proposed extension would abut that already existing at the attached neighbour, 
and the shared boundary is marked by a tall wall / fence, therefore no potential 
adverse impact on the privacy of this neighbour is envisaged. No window is 
proposed in the northwest side elevation of the extension proposed such that no loss 
of privacy is envisaged to this neighbour.   
 
Due to the separation provided by the length of rear gardens no material additional 
loss of privacy is envisaged for neighbours to the northeast rear of the site.  
 
It is considered that the extension proposed would result in no material harm to the 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
In summary, the proposed modest single-storey rear extension is considered 
acceptable in scale and design and no adverse effect on visual amenity or the 
character of the area is envisaged, nor is any harm envisaged to the amenity of 
neighbouring residents as a result of the development proposed. 
 
The proposal is considered to accord with the provisions of the UDP, the Core 
Strategy, adopted SPG and the National Planning Policy Framework, and it is 
recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the listed conditions. 
 
 

Page 26



 
Case Number 

 
17/02756/FUL (Formerly PP-06194876) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and erection of a 
dwellinghouse 
 

Location Bennett Cottage 
Mayfield Road 
Sheffield 
S10 4PR 
 

Date Received 30/06/2017 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Bramhall Blenkharn Ltd 
 

Recommendation
[...]
rim Head of Planning                          23 June 2020 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Town And Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257, Proposed Closure Of Footpath Off Knutton Rise, Parson Cross, Sheffield.
	Report Footpath
	Appendix A Footpath

	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	8a Application No. 20/01192/FUL - 74 Holmhirst Road, Sheffield, S8 0GW
	8b 17/02756/FUL - Bennett Cottage, Mayfield Road, Sheffield, S10 4PR
	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 June 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Roger Davison, 

Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, 
Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar and 
Mike Chaplin (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology was received from Councillor Tony Damms. 
 

1.2 Councillor Mike Chaplin acted as substitute. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillors Mike Chaplin and Jayne Dunn both declared a personal interest in 
Agenda Item No. 7, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257, Proposed 
Closure of Footpath off Knutton Rise, Parson Cross, Sheffield, as local ward 
Members.  Councillors Chaplin and Dunn declared that they had not given an 
opinion or declared their position on the proposed footpath closure prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Andrew Sangar declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 8b, 
Application No. 17/02756/FUL – Bennett Cottage, Mayfield Road, Sheffield, S10 
4PR, as a local ward Member.  Councillor Sangar declared that he had not given 
an opinion or declared his position on the application prior to the meeting, 
therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2nd June 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.06.2020 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 
6.   
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257, PROPOSED 
CLOSURE OF FOOTPATH OFF KNUTTON RISE, PARSON CROSS, 
SHEFFIELD. 
 

6.1 The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report to seek authority to 
process the Public Path Closure Order required to close the footpath (that has no 
formal status) between Knutton Rise and Public Footpath ECC\117 in the Parson 
Cross area of Sheffield. 
 

6.2 In order to enable a development to be carried out, it was felt necessary to close 
the footpath which ran through the site. Though the path had no legal status, it 
was considered prudent to make a formal closure application. If the application 
was successful it would prevent any public rights from being established across 
the site. 
 

6.3 Consultations had been carried out with Statutory Undertakers (i.e. utility 
companies), the Emergency Services, and other relevant bodies, including 
footpath societies.  No objections had been received. 
 

6.4 RESOLVED: That; 
 

(1) no objections be raised to the proposed closure of the footpath off Knutton 
Rise, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory 
Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may be 
affected. 

 
(2) Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to: 

 
(i) take all necessary action to close the footpath by order under the 

powers contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

(ii) confirm the order as an unopposed order, in the event of no 
objections being received, or any objections received being  
resolved and withdrawn, prior to the order being confirmed. 

 
 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01192/FUL - 74 HOLMHIRST ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S8 
0GW 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.06.2020 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
7a.1 A late representation along with the officer response was included within the 

Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

7a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

7a.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted. 
 

7a.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the Erection of single-storey rear extension to dwellinghouse at 74 
Holmhirst Road, Sheffield, S8 0GW (Application No. 20/01192/FUL). 
 

 
7b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 17/02756/FUL - BENNETT COTTAGE, MAYFIELD ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 4PR 
 

7b.1 Further details including an additional submission, additional representations with 
officer response, amended condition and an additional condition were included 
within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

7b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

7b.3 Mr. Rob Burton and Ms. Susan Hostombe attended the meeting and spoke 
against the application. 
 

7b.4 Mr. Roland Bolton attended the meeting and spoke in support of the meeting. 
 

7b.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

7b.6 RESOLVED: That Application No. 17/02756/FUL - Demolition of existing 
dwellinghouse and erection of a dwellinghouse at Bennett Cottage, Mayfield 
Road, Sheffield, S10 4PR be REFUSED on the grounds of the impact on the 
openness of the greenbelt and the impact on the Area of Special Character.  The 
decision notice to be formulated and the final wording to be delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer in consultation with the Co-Chairs of the Planning and Highways 
Committee. 
 

 
8.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.06.2020 

Page 4 of 4 
 

new planning appeals received and a planning appeal dismissed by the Secretary 
of State. 
 

 
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 14th July 2020 at 2pm. 
 

 


